

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH
SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS MICHAEL DORF,
HELEN HERSHKOFF, GILLIAN METZGER,
NEIL SIEGEL, AND DAVID STRAUSS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Eric Shumsky
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
Columbia Center
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Robert Yablon
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
LAW SCHOOL
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 262-2240
robert.yablon@wisc.edu

Gillian E. Metzger
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
GOVERNANCE
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S CLAIM
PRECLUSION RULING IS
CONTRARY TO THE PRECEDENTS
OF THIS COURT AND OTHER
CIRCUITS. 3

A. Preclusion Doctrine Is
Inapplicable Because This Case
Presents Claims Distinct From
Those In The Prior H.B. 2
Litigation..... 5

B. The Fifth Circuit’s “One Statute,
One Lawsuit” Rule And Its
Equation Of Ripeness With
Preclusion Are Deeply Flawed. 10

1. The Fifth Circuit’s “One
Statute, One Lawsuit”
Rule Is Unsound And
Conflicts With The Sixth
Circuit’s Approach. 11

2. The Fifth Circuit
Misapprehended Ripeness
Doctrine And Its
Relationship To
Preclusion..... 13

C.	The Fifth Circuit’s Special Preclusion Rule For “Facial” Challenges Is Misguided And Threatens To Deepen Confusion In The Lower Courts.	15
II.	CERTIORARI IS ALSO WARRANTED BECAUSE THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION FLOUTS PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alma Motor Co. v. Timken-Detroit Axle Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 129 (1946).....	20
<i>Andersen v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	21, 23
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	19
<i>Bank of New York v. First Millennium, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	19
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 320 (2010).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	16
<i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Office Ltd.</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960).....	19

<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	20
<i>Drake v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Ellis v. CCA of Tennessee LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>EPA v. Brown</i> , 431 U.S. 99 (1977).....	13
<i>Escambia Cty. v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	17
<i>Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	20
<i>Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	6, 8
<i>Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 551 F.2d 200 (8th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	13

<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	19
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....	23
<i>McDonough v. City of Quincy</i> , 452 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Morgan v. Covington Twp.</i> , 648 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>In re Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>N.Y. City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	20
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	5
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	17
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4, 6, 7

<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	17
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	21
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	19
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	20
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	21
Statutes	
H.B. 2, 83d Legis., 2d Spec. Sess. (Tex. 2013).....	2, 14
Other Authorities	
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 235 (1994)	15, 17

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000).....	15, 17
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Fact and Fiction about Facial Challenges</i> , 99 Calif. L. Rev. 915 (2011)	15, 16
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al. <i>Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	6
Scott A. Keller & Misha Tseytlin, <i>Applying Constitutional Decision Rules Versus Invalidating Statutes In Toto</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 301 (2012).....	18
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Facial Challenges and Federalism</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 873 (2005).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (Am. Law Inst. 1982)	5, 8
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	13
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	5, 10, 11, 21
